think people are happy but I think that people are also, and forgive me for saying this to 
the public, very apathetic, and they become very apathetic over the years; and what you 
find, and I have seen it, that the voter turnout in our City continues to stay well below 
what is was in 2001, where we received a turnout of nearly eleven thousand (11,000) 
people – why?- because it was a wedge issue. So for those reasons I have mixed feelings. 
I mean, I have the feelings you have; and I have the concerns that I just articulated, and 
so it’s difficult for me to really gauge this, and that’s why we are having this kind of

[...]

been presented, and we all understand; these are not novel, these are not new, but the idea 

is that its impossible in this City for a non-incumbent to run and defeat an incumbent. We 
have seen that over and over and over again. An incumbent running for City Commission 
who raises a hundred and ten thousand dollars ($110,000) is disgusting – it should not 
happen. 

Commissioner Anderson: I wished you’d help me when I brought the ethics issue – I 
tried to level the playing field with, but nobody came out and supported that. 

Mr. Damian:….help you.  But a hundred and ten thousand dollars ($110,000) running for 
a City Commission seat is a professional politician; we don’t want that, but that is what 
we are trying to avoid. If you are not an incumbent and you are running, and you are 
running against a non-incumbent we are going to have a normal level playing field, and